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Chair Hochschild and Commissioner McAllister: 
 

Since the Energy Commission began its consideration of standards for the 2022 building 
code cycle, well over one hundred organizations, ranging from environmental, environmental 
justice and public health groups, to utilities such as PG&E, to air districts and local governments, 
to architectural and business associations, have urged the Commission to adopt an all-electric 
building code.  This call to action was accompanied with substantial analysis demonstrating that 
all-electric new construction results in significant climate, air quality and public health benefits, 
lowers construction costs compared to homes that continue to rely on gas, and avoids the 
stranded asset impacts from continuing to expand fossil fuel infrastructure with gas pipelines to 
new homes.  The Commission has everything it needs to move forward with an all-electric 
building code.  Yet rather than do so, Staff have proposed updates to building code requirements 
for low-rise residential construction that not only fall short of the all-electric baseline requested 
by numerous parties, but fail to even send a market signal sufficient to meaningfully transition 
away from fossil fuel reliance in new construction, and maintain impediments to the future 
replacement of gas appliances with electric alternatives.  In opting for ineffectual incrementalism 
over meaningful action, the Staff Proposal undermines California’s ability to achieve its 
decarbonization objectives and its critical role as a leader in climate policy.  We strongly urge 
the Commission to substantially strengthen the Staff Proposal prior to its adoption.   
 

The Staff Proposal presented at the January 26th workshop does not include all-electric 
appliances in the standard design for new residential construction.  Instead, the proposal 
incorporates a single electric appliance - either an electric heat pump space heater (“HPSH”) or a 
heat pump water heater (“HPWH”).  However, which of these appliances is assumed in the 
standard building design depends on the climate zone where the building is located, and the Staff 
Proposal opts for the appliance that would use the least energy in a given climate zone.  Thus, in 
the San Diego climate zone, the code uses a HPSH to set the performance standard instead of a 
HPWH, even though a typical new home in San Diego County burns between 4 and 5 times 
more gas for water heating than for space heating.1  In taking this approach, the Staff Proposal 
will result in far more climate, air quality and public health impacts than one incorporating the 
electrification of the appliance burning the most amount of gas into building design.  Moreover, 
because space heating in San Diego is a small fraction of building energy use, a builder can more 
easily trade off incremental improvements to other aspects of building performance to continue 
to rely on gas space heating and avoid deploying any electric appliances at all.  While gas use 
from space and water heating is more equivalent in climate zones such as the Bay Area, many of 
the jurisdictions in this region, including San Francisco, San Jose and Oakland, already require 
all-electric new construction.  In sending a weak market signal for electrification precisely to 
those regions where it is needed most, the Staff Proposal largely perpetuates business as usual.  
                                                
1 Modelling a 2,700 sq. ft. single-family home with the Title 24 compliance 2022 research software. 
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The Staff Proposal also maintains barriers to future electrification by failing to ensure 

new homes built with gas water heating are constructed with the necessary space and plumbing 
to facilitate HPWH installation at a later juncture.  This makes it far more costly, challenging and 
unlikely that a gas water heater would be replaced with a HPWH upon burnout.  Achieving the 
rapid reductions in fossil fuel reliance needed to mitigate the climate crisis will be challenging 
enough without the additional impediments in Staff’s proposed building code update. 
 

The Staff Proposal seems to be predicated on the misconception that we have the luxury 
of time; that it is enough for the 2022 code update to provide mild encouragement for all-electric 
construction and that adoption of an all-electric performance standard can be deferred to the 
2025 code cycle.  California is now enduring wildfires in January.  We are out of time.  Delay in 
adopting a strong electrification code until the 2025 code cycle would result in an additional 
three million tons of greenhouse gas pollution by 2030 and more than $1 billion of unnecessary 
spending on new gas connection infrastructure.2  With the Biden Administration leaning into the 
climate crisis and recognizing the urgent need for transformative action, now is the time for the 
Commission to build off of that momentum by moving much more aggressively to end continued 
reliance on fossil fuels in buildings.  We urge the Commission to rise to this moment, 
demonstrate its climate leadership, and correct the deficiencies in the Staff Proposal. 
 

Thank you for your consideration of these comments and we welcome the opportunity to 
further discuss our concerns. 
 

     Respectfully submitted, 
 
Matthew Vespa 
Staff Attorney 
Earthjustice 
mvespa@earthjustice.org 
 

Lauren Cullum 
Policy Advocate 
Sierra Club California 
lauren.cullum@sierraclub.org  

Denise Grab 
Manager 
Rocky Mountain Institute 
dgrab@rmi.org 
 

Matthew Vasilakis 
Co-Director of Policy 
Climate Action Campaign 
matthew@climateactioncampaign.org 

Laura Deehan  
State Director 
Environment California 
ldeehan@environmentcalifornia.org 
 

Jonny Kocher 
Hub Coordinator 
Sunrise Bay Area 
JonathanKocher@gmail.com 
 

                                                
2  Rocky Mountain Institute, California Can’t Wait on All-Electric New Building Code (July 28, 2020), 
https://rmi.org/california-cant-wait-on-all-electric-new-building-code/.  
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Linda Hutchins-Knowles 
California Senior Organizer 
Mothers Out Front California 
Lindahk@mothersoutfront.org 
 

Robert M. Gould, MD 
President 
San Francisco Bay Physicians for Social 
Responsibility 
rmgould1@yahoo.com 
 

Wendy Ring  
Executive Director 
Climate 911 
wring123@gmail.com 
 

Kevin Hamilton 
Co-Director & Co-Founder 
Central California Asthma Collaborative 
Kevin.Hamilton@centralcalasthma.org 
 

Nicole Kemeny 
President 
350 Silicon Valley 
nicole.kemeny@gmail.com 
 

Ann Harvey, MD  
Christine James, MD 
Climate Health Now  
caclimatehealthnow@gmail.com 
 

Jenna Tatum 
Director 
Building Electrification Institute 
jenna@beicities.org 

James Tuleya 
Chairperson 
Carbon Free Silicon Valley 
jtuleya@yahoo.com 
 

Bronwyn Barry, RA, CPHD 
Board Chair 
North American Passive House Network 
bronwyn@naphnetwork.org 
 

Ann V. Edminster, M.Arch. 
Founder/Principal 
Design AVEnues LLC 
ann@annedminster.com 
 

Michael Chiacos 
Director of Energy and Climate Programs 
Community Environmental Council 
mchiacos@cecmail.org 

 

Leslie Alden  
Executive Director 
Draw Down Bay Area 
leslie.alden.sf@gmail.com 
 

Carlos Davidson 
Pacifica Climate Committee 
carlosdavidson7@gmail.com 

 

Robin & David Moller, Leads 
Marin/Sonoma BE Squad 
robin@mollers.us David@mollers.us 

Hoi Yung Poon,  
Co-Founder, Advisor 
Silicon Valley Youth Climate Action 
hoipoon@gmail.com 
 

Sven Thesen,  
Founder, 
Project Green Home  
SvenThesen@gmail.com  
 

Daniel Chandler 
Steering Committee 
350 Humboldt 
dwchandl@suddenlink.net 
 

Justine Burt 
Co-Chair 
Unitarian Universalist Church of Palo Alto, 
Green Sanctuary 
SvenThesen@gmail.com  
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Rani Fischer 
Member 
Peninsula Interfaith Climate Action 
ranifisc@gmail.com 
 

Kevin Conway 
Volunteer, Friends of the Climate Action Plan 
(Santa Rosa) 
kevin397conway@gmail.com 
 

Tom Conlon 
Steering Team, 
Transition Sonoma Valley 
editor@transitionsonomavalley.org 
 

Suzanne Henderson Emerson 
Policy Advocate 
San Carlos Green 
s@emersonenvironmental.com 
 

Sundance Banks 
Group Leader 
Citizens’ Climate Lobby San  Mateo County 
Chapter  
Sundancebanksccl@gmail.com 
 

Thomas P. Conlon 
CEO 
GeoPraxis 
tconlon@geopraxis.com 
 

Laura Neish 
Executive Director  
350 Bay Area 
laura@350bayarea.org 
 

Chris Benz 
Steering Committee 
Napa Climate NOW!  
christinabbenz@gmail.com 
 

David Diaz 
Executive Director 
Active SGV 
wes@activesgv.org 

 

Christy Zamani 
Executive Director 
Day One 
christy@godayone.org 
 

Nicholas Carter, PhD 
Owner  
npc Solar 
nick@npcsolar.com 
 

Jennifer Savage 
California Policy Manager 
Surfrider Foundation 
jsavage@surfrider.org 
 

Jan Dietrick, Policy Team Leader 
350 Ventura County Climate Hub 
vcclimatehub@gmail.com 
 

Stuart Wood PhD 
Executive Director 
Sustainable Claremont  
stuart@sustainableclaremont.org 
 

Pauline Seales  
Organizer 
Santa Cruz Climate Action Network 
paulineseales120@gmail.com 
 

Diane Bailey 
Executive Director 
Menlo Spark 
diane@menlospark.org 
 

Daniel Tahara, 
Steering Committee Member 
San Francisco Climate Emergency Coalition 
daniel@sfclimateemergency.org 
 

Danny Serrano, AICP 
Campaign Director 
Environmental Health Coalition 
dannys@environmentalhealth.org 
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Tara Kelly Hammond 
Founder & Chief Environmental Officer 
Hammond Climate Solutions 
tara@hammondclimatesolutions.com 
 

Ann Feeney 
Strategy Committee Chair 
San Diego Building Electrification Coalition  
annfeeney4@gmail.com 

Bill Powers 
Principal 
Protect Our Communities Foundation 
bpowers@powersengineering.com 

Sonja Robinson 
Steering Committee Chair 
Public Power San Diego 
resolution.specialist@outlook.com 
 

Darwin Fishman, PhD 
Co-Founder 
Racial Justice Coalition of San Diego 
darbfish7@hotmail.com 

Colleen FitzSimons 
Executive Director 
San Diego Green Building Council 
colleen@sd-gbc.org 
 

Marian Sedio 
Secretary 
North County Climate Change Alliance 
marian_sedio@yahoo.com 

Yusef Miller 
Founder 
North County Equity and Justice Coalition 
yusefm@hotmail.com 
 

Robert Carr 
Principal 
Robert Carr Consultants 
robert.carr1307@gmail.com 
 

Peter Zahn 
CEO 
Futures Unbound 
peterz@futuresunbound.org 

Chris Selig 
Boardmember 
PODER 
cselig@gmail.com 
 

Catherine Garoupa White 
Director 
Central Valley Air Quality Coalition 
catherine@calcleanair.org 
 

Khanh Nguyen 
Board Member 
PIVOT (the Progressive Vietnamese 
American Organization) 
khanh@pivotnetwork.org 
 

Tina Devon Gallier 
Board Member 
350 Sacramento 
Tina.gallier@350sacramento.org 
 

Bruce Hodge 
Founder 
Carbon Free Palo Alto 
hodge@tenaya.com  
 

Leonora Camner 
Executive Director 
Abundant Housing LA 
anthony@abundanthousingla.org 
 
 

Ethan Senser 
Food & Water Watch 
Southern California Organizer 
esenser@fwwatch.org  

Michael Rochmes 
Campaigner 
SoCal 350 Climate Action 
mrochmes@yahoo.com 
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Liz Beall 
Executive Director  
Climate First: Replacing Oil & Gas (CFROG) 
liz@cfrog.org 

Sue Y. Lee Mossman   
Chair 
Climate Action Campaign 
Humboldt Unitarian Universalist Fellowship 
sue.lee@humboldt.edu 
 

Ruth Merino 
Chair 
San Jose Community Energy Advocates 
info@sanjosecommunityenergy.org 
 

Bruce Karney 
Chair, Carbon Free Mountain View 
bkarney@comcast.net 
 

Vanessa Teo 
President 
BAYCATS (Bay Area Youth Climate Action 
Team) 
vanessaxteo@gmail.com 
 

Cora Went 
Co-Governance Team Lead 
Sunrise LA 
cora.went@gmail.com 
 

 
Cc:  Alice Reynolds, Senior Advisor to Governor  
 Jaime Callahan, Deputy Cabinet Secretary 
 Jim DeBoo, Executive Secretary 
 Wade Crowfoot, Secretary, California Natural Resources Agency 
 Jared Blumenfeld, Secretary, California Environmental Protection Agency 
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